
 Exhibit No.:  

 Issue: Rate of Return 

 Witness: Shana Griffin 

 Sponsoring Party: MoPSC Staff 

 Type of Exhibit: Surrebuttal Testimony 

 Case No.: ER-2014-0351 

 Date Testimony Prepared: March 24, 2015 

 

 

 

 

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

REGULATORY REVIEW DIVISION 

UTILITY SERVICES – FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

 

 

 

 

 

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

 

OF 

 

SHANA GRIFFIN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 

 

CASE NO. ER-2014-0351 

 

 

 

 
Jefferson City, Missouri 

March 2015 

 

**  Denotes Highly Confidential Information  ** NP 



 

i 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1 

OF THE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF 2 

SHANA GRIFFIN 3 

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 4 

CASE NO. ER-2014-0351 5 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY ...................................... 1 6 

TRUE-UP RECOMMENDATION ...................................................................................... 3 7 

RESPONSE TO DR. VANDER WEIDE’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ........................... 4 8 

RESPONSE TO MR. SCHAFER’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ..................................... 14 9 

RESPONSE TO MR. SAGER’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY .......................................... 15 10 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS ................................................................................. 17 11 

12 



 

Page 1 

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY 1 

OF 2 

SHANA GRIFFIN 3 

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY 4 

CASE NO. ER-2014-0351 5 

Q. Please state your name. 6 

A. My name is Shana Griffin. 7 

Q. Are you the same Shana Griffin who previously filed rebuttal testimony on 8 

March 9, 2015 and prepared Section VI, Rate of Return (ROR), of the Staff’s Cost of Service 9 

Report (“COS Report”) filed in this proceeding on January 29, 2015? 10 

A. Yes, I am. 11 

Q. What is the purpose of your surrebuttal testimony? 12 

A. The purpose of my surrebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebuttal 13 

testimonies of Dr. James H. Vander Weide, Mr. Robert W. Sager and Mr. Lance Schafer.  14 

Dr. Vander Weide and Mr. Sager sponsored testimony on behalf of The Empire District 15 

Electric Company (“Empire” or “Company”).  Mr. Schafer sponsored testimony on behalf of 16 

The Office of the Public Counsel (“OPC”). 17 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY 18 

Q. Please summarize the witnesses’ rebuttal testimony as it relates to the ROR 19 

Section of Staff’s COS Report. 20 

A. Dr. Vander Weide’s rebuttal testimony addresses the size of Staff’s proxy 21 

group, Staff’s application of the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) model, Staff’s projected 22 

growth rates, and Staff’s tests of reasonableness.  Dr. Vander Weide also updated his electric 23 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 2 

utility DCF analysis from his direct testimony.  Mr. Schafer disagrees with Staff basing its 1 

recommendation on making an adjustment to the Commission’s previously authorized return 2 

on equity (ROE).  In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Sager addresses the disallowance of certain 3 

debt costs Staff recommended in Staff’s COS Report.   4 

Q. What are the major flaws in each of these witnesses’ arguments? 5 

A. Dr. Vander Weide’s criticism of Staff’s smaller proxy group is misplaced.  6 

A larger proxy group should not come at the expense of comparability.  Dr. Vander Weide’s 7 

update of his constant growth DCF analysis could mislead one to believe the cost of equity 8 

(COE) for regulated electric utility companies has not significantly declined since he filed his 9 

direct testimony.  He does this by changing his proxy group when he updates his DCF 10 

analysis in his rebuttal testimony.  Investors expect regulated utilities’ authorized ROEs to be 11 

lower and Dr. Vander Weide fails to recognize that the COE has declined significantly since 12 

Empire’s 2012 rate case.   13 

Mr. Schafer criticizes Staff’s proposed adjustment to the previous allowed ROEs 14 

based on the relative change in the cost of equity because it’s based on the Commission’s 15 

assessment that Staff’s growth rates used in the past were “just too low”.  However, Staff will 16 

show that using Mr. Schafer’s own multi-stage DCF methodology along with his preferred 17 

use of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) for perpetual growth, Staff’s quantification of the 18 

decline in the COE is reliable and should be considered by the Commission when deciding 19 

on a fair and reasonable authorized ROE for Empire.   20 

Mr. Sager implies in his rebuttal testimony that the actions Empire took in 2008 to 21 

amend Empire’s Indenture, to provide it additional flexibility to pay its dividend, were 22 

essential to maintaining an investment grade credit rating.  However, Empire’s corporate 23 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 3 

credit rating was not downgraded after Empire suspended its dividend for the last two 1 

quarters of 2011. 2 

TRUE-UP RECOMMENDATION 3 

Q. Has Empire provided capital structure and embedded cost of capital 4 

information that allows you to update your recommendation through the true-up period in 5 

this case? 6 

A. Yes.  They provided me information through December 31, 2014. 7 

Q. Are you revising your recommended allowed ROE in conjunction with the 8 

true-up of the capital structure and the embedded cost of debt? 9 

A. No. 10 

Q. What are the components of the capital structure and the cost of capital after 11 

using data through December 31, 2014? 12 

A. They are as follows (see also Schedules SG-1, SG-2 and SG-3): 13 

 14 

    
                   Allowed Rate of Return Using 

    
                     Common Equity Return of: 

  
Percentage 

 
Embedded 

      Capital Component 
 

of Capital 
 

Cost 
 

9.25% 
 

9.50% 
 

9.75% 

           Common  
Stock Equity 

 
49.98% 

 
   ----- 

 
4.62% 

 

4.75% 
 

4.87% 

Long-Term Debt 
 

50.02% 
 

5.47% 
 

2.74% 
 

2.74% 
 

2.74% 

     Total 
 

100.00% 

   
7.36% 

 

7.48% 
 

7.61% 
 
Source:  Empire’s 
True-Up Workpapers           

 15 

Q. In Staff’s true-up embedded cost of long-term debt calculation for Empire, did 16 

Staff still exclude the remaining unamortized expense balance associated with Empire’s 17 

$2.5 million of debt expenses incurred to amend its mortgage bond indenture? 18 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 4 

A. Yes.  Consistent with the general rate case proceedings, Staff’s cost of debt 1 

calculation still excludes the remaining unamortized expense balance associated with 2 

Empire’s debt expenses incurred to amend its mortgage bond indenture in order to allow it to 3 

maintain its dividend per share of $1.28 at the time.  The remaining unamortized expense 4 

balance is now approximately $1,477,675.  Staff subtracted this amount from Empire’s cost 5 

of debt calculation for the period ending December 31, 2014.  Staff provides the underlying 6 

details of its embedded cost of debt estimate in Schedule SG-3. 7 

Q. How much short-term debt did Empire have outstanding as of the end of the 8 

true-up period of December 31, 2014? 9 

A. According to Empire’s response to Staff Data Request No. 0084, Empire had 10 

$44 million of short-term debt outstanding as of the true-up December 31, 2014.  Staff does 11 

not include the $44 million of short-term debt outstanding in its updated recommended 12 

ratemaking capital structure because as of December 31, 2014, Empire’s Construction Work 13 

in Progress balance exceeded its short-term debt balance.   14 

RESPONSE TO DR. VANDER WEIDE’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 15 

Q. On page seven of his rebuttal testimony, Dr. Vander Weide discusses his 16 

concern with Staff’s proxy group selection criteria.  What is Staff’s response?  17 

A. Staff’s criteria for purposes of selecting companies for its proxy group are 18 

as follows: 19 

1. Classified as a power company by SNL; 20 

2. Publicly-traded stock;   21 

3. Followed by the Edison Electric Institute (EEI) and classified 22 

as a regulated electric utility;   23 

4. At least 50% of plant from electric utility operations; 24 

5.  At least 25% of electric plant from generation; 25 

6. At least 80% of income from regulated utility operations; 26 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 5 

7. No reduced dividend since 2011;   1 

8. At least investment grade credit rating; 2 

9. At least 2 equity analysts providing long-term growth 3 

projections in the last 90 days; and, 4 

10. No significant merger or acquisition announced recently. 5 

Staff used these criteria to improve the risk comparability of its proxy group to the risk of 6 

Empire.  Companies incur two types of risk, business risk and financial risk.  The financial 7 

risk of an entity is driven by the amount of fixed obligations created by issuing debt.  Some 8 

analysts will attempt to screen their comparable companies for financial risk by selecting 9 

companies with a certain common equity percentage in their capital structure.  I controlled 10 

for this type of risk by selecting companies that have at least an investment grade credit 11 

rating.  The business risk of an entity is primarily driven by the dominant operations of the 12 

company.  The best way to select companies that face similar business risk is to select 13 

companies that are in the same business as the operations being evaluated.  Most finance 14 

textbooks commonly refer to this approach as the “pure play method”.  Because we are 15 

attempting to determine the appropriate cost of capital for the risks inherent in Empire’s 16 

regulated electric utility operations, it is important to select for companies in the proxy group 17 

whose stock prices are primarily influenced by risks consistent with rate-regulated, integrated 18 

electric utility operations (assets included generation, transmission and distribution).  19 

Consequently, Staff chose companies that were classified as a “Regulated” electric utility 20 

by EEI, at least 50% of plant from their electric utility operations, at least 25% electric 21 

plant from generation and at least 80% of income from regulated utility operations.  The 22 

combination of these criteria ensures the selection of companies that have both a large asset 23 

base and a large income base from their regulated utility operations comparable to Empire.   24 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 6 

Q. On pages 7 and 8 of his rebuttal testimony, Dr. Vander Weide criticizes 1 

Staff’s comparable company criteria of requiring that companies be classified as “Regulated” 2 

by EEI to be selected as a member of the proxy group.  Does Staff have any response to 3 

Dr. Vander Weide’s criticism? 4 

A. Yes, companies in EEI’s “Regulated” asset group have less risk than 5 

companies in EEI’s “Mostly Regulated” and “Diversified” groups; therefore, limiting the 6 

members in the proxy group to companies in EEI’s “Regulated” asset group results in a 7 

better proxy group because Empire is also classified as “Regulated” by EEI.  8 

Q. On pages 19 through 22 in his rebuttal testimony, Dr. Vander Weide discusses 9 

a variety of matters regarding the growth rates Staff analyzed when performing Staff’s 10 

constant-growth DCF analysis, including Staff’s use of historical growth rates and  analysts’ 11 

earnings per share (“EPS”) growth forecasts in estimating the growth component of its 12 

constant-growth DCF model.  What is Staff’s response? 13 

A. Staff clearly explains in the ROR Section of the COS Report in this case that 14 

the constant-growth DCF method may not yield reliable results if industry and/or economic 15 

circumstances cause expected near-term growth rates to be inconsistent with sustainable 16 

perpetual growth rates.
1
  Consequently, Staff decided that a multi-stage DCF analysis would 17 

provide a more reliable COE estimate.  Further, Staff did not rely on the constant-growth 18 

DCF to quantify the change in the cost of equity since the 2012 rate cases. 19 

                                                 
1
 Dr. Aswath Damodaran, Professor of Finance of the New York University Stern School of Business, 

advocates using a multi-stage methodology if the constant-growth rate is expected to be 1-2% different than the 

earlier stage growth rates.  Aswath Damodaran, Investment Valuation:  Tools and techniques for determining 

the value of any asset, University Edition, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 1996, p. 193. 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 7 

Q. At page 23, line 24 through page 24, line 8 of Dr. Vander Weide’s rebuttal 1 

testimony, he criticizes Staff’s opinion that analysts’ projected growth rates for electric 2 

utilities are not sustainable in the long run.  What is Staff’s response to his criticisms? 3 

A. Dr. Vander Weide argues that Staff should use equity analysts’ five-year EPS 4 

growth forecasts, regardless of whether investors consider these growth forecasts to be 5 

“sustainable.”  He also argues that Staff fails to recognize that equity analysts’ growth 6 

forecasts affect stock prices.  Dr. Vander Weide argues that Staff should adjust the stock 7 

prices for the companies in Staff’s DCF analyses, as well as the growth forecasts, if Staff 8 

believes that the equity analysts’ five-year EPS growth forecasts are irrational.  Although 9 

Staff does not believe investors blindly accept equity analysts’ five-year EPS forecasts for 10 

purposes of making investment decisions, it appears to Staff that Dr. Vander Weide is 11 

missing Staff’s point.  While equity analysts’ opinions do matter to investors, this does not 12 

mean that investors will project the growth of electric utility companies’ stock prices to be 13 

the same as equity analysts’ five-year EPS forecasts.  Staff has never seen an equity analyst 14 

use his/her own projected five-year EPS forecasts as a perpetual growth rate in a constant-15 

growth DCF analysis.  Practical investment analyses simply do not support Dr. Vander 16 

Weide’s position on this matter.   17 

Regardless, Staff believes that if a growth rate estimate does not reflect rational 18 

investor expectations of long-term sustainable growth, then an analyst is justified in rejecting 19 

that growth rate estimate, at least for periods exceeding the five years for which the growth 20 

rate was projected.  According to The Cost of Capital-A Practitioners Guide by 21 

David Parcell, page 8-5, “The DCF method assumes that investors evaluate stocks in a 22 

classical economic framework and buy and sell securities rationally at prices which reflect 23 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 8 

that value assessment.  Classical economic, or valuation, theory maintains that the value of a 1 

financial asset is determined by its earning power, or its ability to generate future cash flows.  2 

As a result, DCF theory assumes that the stock price of a firm fully considers and reflects the 3 

return expected by stockholders.”  This assumption implies that the current stock price 4 

reflects investor expectations, which includes not only near-term growth, but also more 5 

rational long-term constant growth.  Dr. Vander Weide is incorrect in assuming that rational 6 

investors would rely on equity analysts’ forecasts for five-year EPS compound annual growth 7 

rates for a sustainable long-term growth rate in valuing a stock.  8 

Q. On page 18, line 15 through page 19, line 2, of his rebuttal testimony, 9 

Dr. Vander Weide criticizes Staff for not using the quarterly compounding version of the 10 

DCF model as he did.  Do you have any response to his criticism? 11 

A. Yes.  Investors receive investment research information from publications 12 

such as Value Line, which does not publish quarterly projected dividends.  Value Line 13 

provides projected dividends on an annual basis.  The dividend yield provided by Value Line 14 

in its Ratings and Reports tear sheets is based on the expected dividend for the next year 15 

without quarterly compounding.  The following definition of “dividend yield” is contained in 16 

the Value Line Investment Survey for Windows: User’s Manual, © 1995 through 2002: 17 

The common dividends declared per share expressed as a percentage 18 

of the average annual price of the stock.  Dividend yield = common 19 

dividends declared per share divided by the average annual price of a 20 

stock.  The year-ahead estimated dividend yield (shown in the top 21 

right-hand corner of the Value Line page) is the estimated total of cash 22 

dividends to be declared over the next 12 months, divided by the 23 

recent price of the stock. 24 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 9 

Staff believes that investors make their investment decisions primarily based upon the annual 1 

dividend assumption, and for that reason it is appropriate to estimate investors’ required 2 

returns based on that assumption.   3 

Q. Did Dr. Vander Weide update his DCF analysis in his rebuttal testimony? 4 

A. Yes.  On page 22, lines 12 through 18 of his rebuttal testimony, Dr. Vander 5 

Weide indicates that he updated his analysis to assess the reasonableness of Staff’s 6 

recommended ROE.  For purposes of his updated DCF analysis, Dr. Vander Weide used 7 

capital market data through December 2014.  Dr. Vander Weide indicated that his updated 8 

DCF analysis result equaled 9.94 percent. 9 

Q. Does Dr. Vander Weide’s updated single-stage DCF model result 10 

appropriately recognize the change in COE from the time he did his analysis for purposes of 11 

his direct testimony filed in August 2014, which used data through May 2014, as compared 12 

to his updated analysis which used data through December 2014? 13 

A. No. 14 

Q. What happened through December 2014 that would have been reflected in a 15 

reliable cost of capital analysis? 16 

A. Utility stock prices increased significantly in the last quarter of 2014.  Any 17 

reliable DCF analysis would show that the COE declined fairly significantly.  While there 18 

has been a contraction in utility stock prices since February 2015, the fact that Dr. Vander 19 

Weide’s updated analysis implies there was only a 6 basis point decline in the COE indicates 20 

why his analysis is unreliable.  21 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 10 

Q. Why didn’t his updated analysis show a more significant decline in the COE? 1 

A. He changed his proxy group.
2
 2 

Q. What companies did Dr. Vander Weide exclude in his updated DCF analysis 3 

that were in his original DCF analysis? 4 

A. Black Hills Corporation, Cleco Corporation, Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc. 5 

and Integrys Energy Group, Inc.  According to Dr. Vander Weide’s workpapers, he 6 

eliminates Black Hills because there were fewer than two IBES growth rate estimates 7 

available, and Cleco Corp., Hawaiian Electric and Integrys Energy were eliminated because 8 

they are being acquired.  However, he did not eliminate NextEra Energy and Wisconsin 9 

Energy, but these companies are the acquirers of Hawaiian Electric and Integrys Energy, 10 

respectively. 11 

Q. What companies did Dr. Vander Weide include in his updated DCF analysis 12 

that were not in his original DCF analysis? 13 

A. CenterPoint Energy, Inc. and Ameren Corporation.  He eliminated these 14 

companies in his original DCF analyses because their DCF results were too low.  In order to 15 

be included in his proxy group a company’s DCF result must be greater than the forecasted 16 

bond yield, which is much higher than the current bond yield, for a company’s bond rating, 17 

but less than 16%.  Ameren was excluded in his original DCF analysis because he estimated 18 

a DCF result for Ameren at the time of 6.10%, but is included in his updated DCF analysis 19 

because he estimated Ameren’s updated DCF result to be 13.2%.  Just the mere fact that his 20 

COE estimate for a single company doubles in the matter of months should cause the 21 

                                                 
2
 Staff notes that in the Report and Order of the recent KCPL and GMO cases, Case Nos. ER-2012-0174 and 

ER-2012-0175, the Commission was critical of the companies witness Samuel C. Hadaway for changing his 

proxy group between the filing of his direct and rebuttal testimony.  (Report and Order at pp. 20-22, including 

footnote 51.) 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 11 

Commission to question the reliability of Dr. Vander Weide’s approach.  CenterPoint Energy 1 

was also excluded in his original DCF analysis for having, in Dr. Vander Weide’s opinion, 2 

too low of a result, but was included in his updated DCF analysis.   3 

Q. What would the simple average of his updated average DCF result be if he 4 

excluded CenterPoint and Ameren from his updated proxy group? 5 

A. A simple average of 9.87%. 6 

Q. What would the simple average of Dr. Vander Weide’s original DCF result 7 

have been if he used the exact same proxy group as his updated DCF analysis (excluding 8 

CenterPoint and Ameren)? 9 

A. A simple average of 10.09%. 10 

Q. What does this illustrate? 11 

A. Using consistent proxy groups, Dr. Vander Weide’s DCF results show a 12 

decline of 22 basis points due simply to updating the financial data through December 2014.  13 

Therefore, Dr. Vander Weide’s proxy group selection process proves to be unreliable in 14 

providing a reasonable insight on the changes in the electric utility industries’ COE.   15 

Q. On page 31 of his rebuttal testimony Dr. Vander Weide claims Staff’s cost of 16 

equity estimate understates Empire’s cost of equity by at least 200 to 300 basis points and 17 

that Staff’s recommended ROE is inadequate to allow Empire to earn a return on equity that 18 

is commensurate with authorized returns for other utilities of comparable risk.  What is 19 

Staff’s response? 20 

A. The cost of common equity is the return required by investors, determined by 21 

expert analysis of market data relating to a carefully-constructed group of proxy companies.  22 

The allowed ROE, on the other hand, is the value selected by the Commission for use in 23 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 12 

calculating a utility’s forward-looking rates for implementation at the end of the rate case.  1 

As Staff explained in Staff’s COS Report, because it appears the Commission has some 2 

concern in setting an allowed ROE based on Staff’s estimate of the COE, Staff recommends 3 

the Commission recognize at least the relative decline in the COE since the Commission last 4 

set fair and reasonable allowed ROEs for Missouri’s electric utilities in 2012.  Staff’s 5 

analysis suggests that an allowed ROE of 9.50% for Empire would be fair and reasonable 6 

using the Commission’s 2012 electric utility allowed ROEs as the benchmark.  Staff’s 7 

recommended allowed ROE for Empire is 25 basis points higher than Staff’s recent allowed 8 

ROE recommendation for Ameren Missouri because Staff added 25 basis points to recognize 9 

Empire’s lower credit rating.  Staff’s analysis showed a decline in the COE of up to 95 basis 10 

points since 2012.  Although this would have justified an even larger reduction to the 2012 11 

allowed ROEs than Staff’s recommended reduction of 25 to 75 basis points in Ameren 12 

Missouri’s pending rate case, Staff decided it would be prudent and fair to wait and see if 13 

utility stock prices maintained the higher valuation levels experienced through the end of 14 

2014 and into January 2015 (a period which Staff had not considered in Ameren Missouri’s 15 

rate case for purposes of providing a fair and reasonable estimate of a 25 to 75 basis point 16 

decline in the COE) before recommending an even larger reduction to allowed ROEs.  17 

Although utility stock prices have given up much of their gains for the period of November 18 

2014 through January 2015, they are still consistent or slightly higher than the stock prices 19 

Staff analyzed for purposes of its recommendation in the Ameren Missouri rate case.  20 

Although this is above what Staff estimates the true COE to be in the current capital market 21 

environment, an allowed ROE of 9.50% would balance the Commission’s concern about the 22 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 13 

impact a lower allowed ROE would have on investors’ view of Missouri’s regulatory 1 

environment, while still passing along the benefit of lower capital costs to ratepayers. 2 

Dr. Vander Weide finds that the COE for his proxy group companies is 10.5 percent 3 

in his direct testimony.  This is only 10 basis points lower than the cost of equity he 4 

estimated for his proxy group companies in Empire’s 2012 rate case, Case No. ER-2012-5 

0345.  Considering the significant changes in the capital markets since Dr. Vander Weide 6 

filed his testimony on July 6, 2012, in Empire’s 2012 rate case, perhaps Dr. Vander Weide 7 

is not allowing the information he analyzed to inform him of a fair and reasonable 8 

COE estimate.  9 

Q. Do investors expect commissions to lower regulated utilities’ allowed ROEs? 10 

A. Yes.  Moody’s stated the following in its March 10, 2015 report, 11 

“US Regulated Utilities, Lower Authorized Equity Returns Will Not Hurt Near-Term 12 

Credit Profiles:”  13 

The credit profiles of US regulated utilities will remain intact over the 14 

next few years despite our expectation that regulators will continue to 15 

trim the sector’s profitability by lowering its authorized returns on 16 

equity (ROE).  Persistently low interest rates and a comprehensive 17 

suite of cost recovery mechanisms ensure a low business risk profile 18 

for utilities, prompting regulators to scrutinize their profitability, 19 

which is defined as the ratio of net income to book equity.  We view 20 

cash flow measures as a more important rating driver than authorized 21 

ROEs, and we note that regulators can lower authorized ROEs without 22 

hurting cash flow, for instance by targeting depreciation, or through 23 

special rate structures.
3
 24 

                                                 
3
 Jim Hempstead, Ryan Wobbrock, Jeffrey F. Cassella, Lesley Ritter, Jairo Chung, Natividad Martel, Susana 

Vivares, Toby Shea, Swami Venkataraman, “US Regulated Utilities, Lower Authorized Equity Returns Will 

Not Hurt Near-Term Credit Profiles,” March 10, 2015, Moody’s Investors Service. (Schedule SG-4) 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 14 

RESPONSE TO MR. SCHAFER’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 1 

Q. On page 36 of his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Schafer criticizes Staff’s proposed 2 

adjustment to the previous allowed ROEs based on the relative change in the cost of equity.  3 

What is your response?   4 

A. Staff’s analysis in this case has shown that the cost of equity for regulated 5 

electric utilities has declined since the 2012 rate cases.  As Mr. Schafer has recognized, Staff 6 

believes commissions generally set allowed ROEs above the cost of capital.  Staff’s COE 7 

estimates are reliable, but Staff recognizes that allowed ROEs tend to be set at a spread over 8 

the COE.  While commissions may not be intentionally setting the allowed ROE at a spread 9 

higher than the COE, Staff has reviewed several investment analyst research reports that 10 

recognize allowed ROEs are higher than the COE and these investors expect this trend to 11 

continue.  Consequently, Staff is recommending the Commission reduce the allowed ROEs 12 

for its electric utilities to at least maintain this expected spread.  Being that this spread is 13 

expected by investors, a reasonable reduction to the allowed ROE to reflect the declined in 14 

the COE since 2012 will not harm the Company’s ability to attract capital in the current 15 

capital market environment. 16 

Q. What concerns does Mr. Schafer have with Staff’s multi-stage DCF analysis? 17 

A. Mr. Schafer believes Staff should have used the expected long-term growth in 18 

GDP as a proxy for the electric utility industry’s perpetual growth. 19 

Q. Did Mr. Schafer have any other criticisms of the fundamentals of Staff’s 20 

multi-stage DCF methodology? 21 

A. No. 22 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 15 

Q. What is the relative change in COE from the 2012 rate cases to the current 1 

case using nominal GDP as the perpetual growth rate using Staff’s multi-stage DCF 2 

methodology? 3 

A. Approximately 85 basis point decline through December 2014 using Staff’s 4 

current proxy group. 5 

Q. Backdating Mr. Schafer’s multi-stage DCF analysis to estimate the COE in 6 

2012, what would his implied COE estimate be? 7 

A. 9.08% without the dividend yield adjustment and excluding Ameren.  I did not 8 

include Ameren in backdating Mr. Schafer’s multi-stage DCF because the FactSet long term 9 

EPS growth rate for Ameren at the end of May 2012 was negative.   10 

Q. What does this COE result imply about the relative change in COE using 11 

Mr. Schafer’s multi-stage DCF methodology? 12 

A. The COE has declined by approximately 104 basis points.  Staff excluded 13 

Ameren from Mr. Schafer’s current proxy group because Staff did not include it in the 14 

backdated results.  It is important to note that Staff eliminated Mr. Schafer’s dividend yield 15 

adjustment because his adjustment is inconsistent with the fundamental assumption required 16 

to estimate the market cost of equity, which is that the market is efficient.  Therefore, even 17 

with using Mr. Schafer’s multi-stage DCF methodology it reiterates the reasonableness of 18 

Staff’s COE analysis that the COE has declined by at least 25 to 75 basis points. 19 

RESPONSE TO MR. SAGER’S REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 20 

Q. In his rebuttal testimony Mr. Sager challenges Staff’s disallowance of the 21 

remaining unamortized expense balance of approximately $1.5 million associated with 22 

Empire’s $2.5 million of debt expenses incurred to amend its mortgage bond indenture in 23 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 16 

order to provide a larger cushion in Empire’s retained earnings balance so that shareholder 1 

dividends could continue to be paid during the Company’s largest construction period.  What 2 

is Staff’s response? 3 

A. Mr. Sager states on page 4 of his rebuttal testimony “The Company’s retained 4 

earnings balance had dropped to approximately $17.2 million (12/31/07), in part because the 5 

Company had absorbed $85.5 million of fuel and purchased power costs in the 2003-2006 6 

period due to the lack of a fuel adjustment clause in Missouri (Staff’s Cost of Service Report, 7 

Case No. ER-2008-0093). The Company’s Indenture did not allow Empire to pay dividends 8 

with a negative retained earnings balance. ”  Therefore, according to Empire’s 2008 Annual 9 

Report, Empire amended the Indenture on March 11, 2008 to provide it with the flexibility to 10 

pay dividends up to a negative retained earnings balance of $10.75 million.  Empire chose to 11 

pay a $1.28 annual dividend per share from 1993 through 2010 and only had sufficient 12 

earnings per share to support that level of dividends per share in 6 of those 18 years.  13 

Q. Mr. Sager implies in his rebuttal testimony that if Empire had reduced or been 14 

unable to pay its dividend, Empire’s COE would be higher.  Did any other Missouri utility 15 

request a higher allowed ROE because of an alleged higher COE after it reduced its 16 

dividend? 17 

A. No.  In fact, according to a S&P summary analysis of Ameren Corp. in 18 

August 2009 after Ameren Corp. reduced its dividend in February 2009, S&P stated, 19 

“The financial profile of the consolidated entity is maintained as ‘significant,’ enhanced by 20 

the company’s decision to reduce its dividend by $1 per share, which we view as 21 

credit supportive.” (Emphasis added)  Also, in a September 2009 S&P summary analysis of 22 

Great Plains Energy Inc., (the parent company of KCPL) after it reduced its dividend in 23 



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 17 

February 2009, S&P stated, “Additionally, the company has taken concrete measures to 1 

improve its credit quality.  These include the issuance of equity, a 50% dividend reduction, 2 

and the operational improvement of its existing power plants.” (Emphasis added). 3 

Q. Mr. Sager implies in his rebuttal testimony, on page 3 and 5, that the actions 4 

Empire took in 2008 to amend Empire’s Indenture, to provide it additional flexibility to pay 5 

its dividend, were essential to maintaining an investment grade credit rating.  Did S&P or 6 

Moody’s downgrade Empire’s corporate credit rating in response to Empire suspending its 7 

dividend for the last two quarters of 2011? 8 

A. No.  In fact Moody’s stated the following in its May 26, 2011 Global Credit 9 

Research On Empire: 10 

**  11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 ** 17 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 18 

Q. Would you please summarize Staff’s conclusions presented in your surrebuttal 19 

testimony? 20 

A. Yes.  Staff continues to believe its ROE recommendation of 9.50% for Empire 21 

is reasonable and has presented capital market evidence that supports this reduction from the 22 

Commission allowed ROE in the 2012 rate cases.  Dr. Vander Weide’s criticism of Staff’s 23 

smaller proxy group is misplaced.  A larger proxy group should not come at the expense of 24 

NP 

________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________



Shana Griffin 

Surrebuttal Testimony 

 

Page 18 

comparability.  Dr. Vander Weide’s update of his constant growth DCF analysis could 1 

mislead one to believe the COE for regulated electric utility companies has not significantly 2 

declined since he filed his direct testimony.  He does this by changing his proxy group when 3 

he updates his DCF analysis in his rebuttal testimony.  Investors expect regulated utilities’ 4 

authorized ROEs to be lower and Dr. Vander Weide fails to recognize that the COE has 5 

declined significantly since Empire’s 2012 rate case.   6 

Staff’s analysis of backdating Mr. Schafer’s multi-stage DCF methodology to 2012 7 

and comparing that COE estimate to his current COE estimate supports the reliability of 8 

Staff’s analysis. 9 

Also, Staff believes that its debt disallowance is necessary and appropriate at this 10 

time. 11 

Q. Does this conclude your surrebuttal testimony? 12 

A. Yes, it does. 13 





The Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2014-0351

 Schedule SG-1  

Allowed Rate of Return Using
Common Equity Return of: 

Percentage Embedded
Capital Component of Capital Cost 9.25% 9.50% 9.75%

Common Stock Equity 49.98%    ----- 4.62% 4.75% 4.87%
Long-Term Debt 50.02% 5.47% 2.74% 2.74% 2.74%
     Total 100.00% 7.36% 7.48% 7.61%

Notes:

See Schedule SG- 2 for the Capital Structure Ratios.

Recommended Allowed Rate of Return as of December 31, 2014
for The Empire District Electric Company



The Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2014-0351

SCHEDULE SG-2

Capital Structure as of December 31, 2014
for The Empire District Electric Company

Dollar Percentage
Capital Component Amount (000's) of Capital

Common Stock Equity 783,298,594$       49.98%
Preferred Stock -$                          0.00%
Long-Term Debt 783,823,903$       50.02%
Short-Term Debt -$                          0.00%

Total Capitalization 1,567,122,497$    100.00%

          
              
Source:  Empire's True up workpapers



The Empire District Electric Company
Case No. ER-2014-0351

SCHEDULE SG-3

Amount Annual
Outstanding Cost

Bonds and Unsecured Notes Series:
  7.2% Series, Due 2016 $25,000,000 $1,800,000
  6.375% Series due 2018 $90,000,000 $5,737,500
  5.2% Series, due in 2040 $50,000,000 $2,600,000
  6.7% Sr. Notes, Series, Due 2033 $62,000,000 $4,154,000
  5.8% Sr. Notes, Series, Due 7/1/2035 $40,000,000 $2,320,000
  4.65% Series, Due 6/1/2020 $100,000,000 $4,650,000
  5.875%, Due 2037 $80,000,000 $4,700,000
  6.82% Series, Due 6/1/2036-EDG $55,000,000 $3,751,000
  3.58% Series, due 4-2-2027 $88,000,000 $3,150,400
  3.73% Series, Due 5/30/2033 $30,000,000 $1,119,000
  4.32% Series, Due 5/30/2043 $120,000,000 $5,184,000
  4.27% Series, Due 12/1/2044 $60,000,000 $2,562,000
Premium, Discount and Expense -$16,176,097 1 $1,134,917
  Total $783,823,903 $42,862,817

Embedded Cost of Long-term Debt 5.47%

Source: Empire's True Up workpapers
                   1 Adjustment made for disallowance associated with Empire’s debt expenses 
                 incurred to amend its mortgage bond indenture in order to provide additional 
                 flexibility to pay its dividend.

Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt
as of December 31, 2014 For The Empire District Electric Company



INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

SECTOR IN-DEPTH
10 MARCH 2015

ANALYST CONTACTS

Jim Hempstead 212-553-4318
Associate Managing Director
james.hempstead@moodys.com

Ryan Wobbrock 212-553-7104
AVP-Analyst
ryan.wobbrock@moodys.com

Jeffrey F. Cassella 212-553-1665
AVP-Analyst
jeffrey.cassella@moodys.com

Lesley Ritter 212-553-1607
Analyst
lesley.ritter@moodys.com

Jairo Chung 212-553-5123
Analyst
jairo.chung@moodys.com

Natividad Martel 212-553-4561
VP-Senior Analyst
natividad.martel@moodys.com

Susana Vivares 212-553-4694
VP-Senior Analyst
susana.vivares@moodys.com

Toby Shea 212-553-1779
VP-Senior Analyst
toby.shea@moodys.com

Swami Venkataraman, CFA 212-553-7950
VP-Sr Credit Officer
swami.venkat@moodys.com

US Regulated Utilities

Lower Authorized Equity Returns Will
Not Hurt Near-Term Credit Profiles
The credit profiles of US regulated utilities will remain intact over the next few years despite
our expectation that regulators will continue to trim the sector’s profitability by lowering
its authorized returns on equity (ROE). Persistently low interest rates and a comprehensive
suite of cost recovery mechanisms ensure a low business risk profile for utilities, prompting
regulators to scrutinise their profitability, which is defined as the ratio of net income to
book equity. We view cash flow measures as a more important rating driver than authorized
ROEs, and we note that regulators can lower authorized ROEs without hurting cash flow,
for instance by targeting depreciation, or through special rate structures. Regulators can
also adjust a utility's equity capitalization in its rate base. All else being equal, we think most
utilities would prefer a thicker equity base and a lower authorized ROE over a small equity
layer and a high authorized ROE.

» More timely cost recovery helps offset falling ROEs. Regulators continue to permit
a robust suite of mechanisms that enable utilities to recoup prudently incurred operating
costs, including capital investments such as environment related or infrastructure
hardening expenditures. Strong cost recovery is credit positive because it ensures a stable
financial profile. Despite lower authorized ROEs, we see the sector maintaining a ratio of
Funds From Operations (FFO) to debt near 20%, a level that continues to support strong
investment-grade ratings.

» Utilities’ cash flow is somewhat insulated from lower ROEs. Net income represents
about 30% - 40% of utilities’ cash flow, so lower authorized returns won’t necessarily
affect cash flow or key financial credit ratios, especially when the denominator (equity)
is rising. Regulators set the equity layer when capitalizing rate base, and the equity layer
multiplied by the authorized ROE drives the annual revenue requirements. Across the
sector, the ratio of equity to total assets has remained flat in the 30% range since 2007.

» Utilities’ actual financial performance remains stable. Earned ROEs, which typically
lag authorized ROEs, have not fallen as much as authorized returns in recent years.
Since 2007, vertically integrated utilities, transmission and distribution only utilities, and
natural gas local distribution companies have maintained steady earned ROE’s in the 9%
- 10% range. Holding companies with primarily regulated businesses also earned ROEs
of around 9% - 10%, while returns for holding companies with diversified operations,
namely unregulated generation, have fallen from 11% (over the past seven year average)
to around 9% today.

Schedule SG-4

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=1003101


MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

2          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Robust Suite of Cost Recovery Mechanisms Is Credit Positive

Over the past few years, the US regulatory environment has been very supportive of utilities. We think this is partly because regulators
acknowledge that utility infrastructure needs a material amount of ongoing investment for maintenance, refurbishment and
renovation. Utilities have also been able to garner support from both politicians and regulators for prudent investment in these critical
assets because it helps create jobs, spurring economic growth. We also think regulators prefer to regulate financially healthy utilities.

Across the US, we continue to see regulators approving mechanisms that allow for more timely recovery of costs, a material credit
positive. These mechanisms, which keep utilities' business risk profile low compared to most industrial corporate sectors, include:
formulaic rate structures; special purpose trackers or riders; decoupling programs (which delink volumes from revenue); the use of
future test years or other pre-approval arrangements. We also see a sustained increase in the frequency of rate case filings.

A supportive regulatory environment translates into a more transparent and stable financial profile, which in turn results in reasonably
unfettered access to capital markets - for both debt and equity. Today, we think utilities enjoy an attractive set of market conditions
that will remain in place over the next few years. By themselves, neither a slow (but steady) decline in authorized profitability, nor a
material revision in equity market valuation multiples, will derail the stable credit profile of US regulated utilities.

Cost recovery will help offset falling ROEs
Robust cost recovery mechanisms will help ensure that US regulated utilities’ credit quality remains intact over the next few years. As
a result, falling authorized ROEs are not a material credit driver at this time, but rather reflect regulators' struggle to justify the cost of
capital gap between the industry’s authorized ROEs and persistently low interest rates. We also see utilities struggling to defend this
gap, while at the same time recovering the vast majority of their costs and investments through a variety of rate mechanisms.

In the table below, we show the US Treasury 10-year yield, which has steadily fallen from the 5% range in the summer of 2007 to the
2% range today. US utilities benefit from these lower interest rates because they borrow approximately $50 billion a year. For some
utilities, a lower cost of debt translates directly into a higher return on equity, as long as their rate structure includes an embedded
weighted average cost of capital (and the utilities can stay out of a general rate case proceeding).

Exhibit 1

Regulators hold up their end of the bargain by limiting reduction in return on equity (ROE) and overall rate of return (ROR) when compared
with the decline in US Treasury 10-year yields

SOURCE: SNL Financial, LP, Moody's

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

3          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

As utilities increasingly secure more up-front assurance for cost recovery in their rate proceedings, we think regulators will increasingly
view the sector as less risky. The combination of low capital costs, high equity market valuation multiples (which are better than or
on par with the broader market despite the regulated utilities' low risk profile), and a transparent assurance of cost recovery tend to
support the case for lower authorized returns, although because utilities will argue they should rise, or at least stay unchanged.

One of the arguments for keeping authorized ROEs steady is that lowering them would make utilities less attractive to providers of
capital. Utility holding companies assert that they would rather invest in higher risk-adjusted opportunities than in a regulated utility
with sub-par return prospects. We see a risk that this argument could lead to a more contentious regulatory environment, a material
credit negative. We do not think this scenario will develop over the next few years.

Our default and recovery data provides strong evidence that regulated utilities are indeed less risky (from the perspective of a
probability of default and expected loss given default, as defined by Moody's) than their non-financial corporate peers. On a global
basis, we nonetheless see a material amount of capital looking for regulated utility investment opportunities, and the same is true in
the US despite, despite a lower authorized return. This is partly because investors can use holding company leverage to increase their
actual equity returns, by borrowing capital at today's low interest rates and investing in the equity of a regulated utility.

Despite the reduction in authorized ROEs, US utilities are thankful to their regulators for the robust suite of timely cost recovery
mechanisms which allow them to recoup prudently incurred operating costs such as fuel, as well as some investment expenses. These
recovery mechanisms drive a stable and transparent dividend policy, which translates into historically very high equity multiples.
Moreover, cost recovery helps keep the sector’s overall financial profile stable, thereby supporting strong investment-grade ratings.

Exhibit 2

With better recovery mechanisms, the ratio of debt-to-EBITDA can rise, modestly, without negatively impacting credit profiles

SOURCE: Company filings; Moody's

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

4          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 3

The ratio of Funds From Operations to debt is rising, a material credit positive,
but the rise is partly funded by bonus depreciation and deferred taxes, which will eventually reverse

SOURCE: Company filings; Moody's

Utilities’ cash flow is somewhat insulated from declining ROEs
Across all our utility group sub-sectors (see Appendix), net income - the numerator in the calculation of ROE – accounts for between
30% - 40% of cash flow. While net income is important, cash flow exerts a much greater influence over creditworthiness. This is
primarily because cash flow takes into account depreciation and amortization expenses, along with other deferred tax adjustments.
We note that deferred taxes have risen over the past few years, in part due to bonus depreciation elections, which will eventually
reverse. From a credit perspective, there is a difference between the nominal amount of net income, which goes into cash flow, and the
relationship of net income to book equity (a measure of profitability).

In the chart below, we highlight the ratio of net income to cash flow from operations (CFO) for our selected peer groups. Across all of
the sectors, the longer term historical average of net income to CFO has fallen compared with the late 2000s, but has been rising over
the more recent past. This is partly a function of deferred taxes, which have become a larger component of CFO over the past decade.

Exhibit 4

Net income as a % of cash flow from operations has been steadily rising (since 2011)

SOURCE: Company filings, Moody's

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

5          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

We can also envisage scenarios where regulators seek to achieve a reduction in authorized ROEs without harming credit profiles by
focusing on utilities’ equity layer. In the chart below, we illustrate median equity as a percentage of total assets for our selected peer
groups. In our illustration, utilities will benefit from acquisition related goodwill on one hand, and impairments on the other.

Exhibit 5

Equity as a % of total assets, not capitalization, includes both goodwill and impairments

SOURCE: Company filings; Moody's

Utilities’ actual financial performance remains stable
Earned ROE’s, as reported by utilities and adjusted by Moody’s, have been relatively flat over the past few years, despite the decline
in authorized ROEs. This means utilities are closer to earning their authorized equity returns, which is positive from an equity market
valuation perspective.

The authorized ROE is a popular focal point in many regulatory rate case proceedings. In addition, many regulatory jurisdictions look to
established precedents that rely on various methodologies to determine an appropriate ROE, such as the capital asset pricing model or
discounted cash flow analysis. In some jurisdictions where formulaic based rate structures point to lower ROEs for a longer projected
period of time, regulators are incorporating a view that today's interest rate environment is “artificially” being held low.

Regardless, we think interest rates will go up, eventually. When they do, we also think authorized ROEs will trend up as well. However,
just as authorized ROEs declined in a lagging fashion when compared to falling interest rates, we expect authorized ROEs to rise in a
lagging fashion when interest rates rise.

Depending on alternative sources of risk-adjusted capital investment opportunities, this could spell trouble for utilities. For now,
utilities can enjoy their (historically) high equity valuations, in terms of dividend yield and price-earnings ratios.

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

6          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 6

GAAP adjusted earned ROE’s are relatively flat across all sub-sectors except Holding Companies with Diversified Operations, while the
lower-risk LDC sector is outperforming

NOTE: GAAP adjusted ROE, not regulated ROE, does not adjust for goodwill or impairments.

Source: Company filings; Moody's

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

7          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Appendix

Exhibit 7

Utilities with the highest earned ROEs (ranked by 7-year average)

Company Name Sector Rating

1-year
average

(2013) ROE

3-year
average (2013

- 2011) ROE

5-year
average
(2013 -

2009) ROE

7-year average
(2013 -

2007) ROE
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC T&D A3 33% 32% 25% 23%
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 14% 18% 20% 20%
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1 14% 28% 22% 20%
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2 7% 10% 14% 17%
CenterPoint Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 7% 16% 15% 17%
Ohio Edison Company T&D Baa1 23% 18% 17% 16%
Public Service Enterprise Group Holdco - Diversified Baa2 11% 12% 14% 15%
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 7% 9% 13% 15%
Dominion Resources Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 13% 9% 12% 15%
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1 14% 13% 14% 15%
PECO Energy Company T&D A2 12% 12% 12% 14%
PPL Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3 9% 12% 11% 14%
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2 15% 13% 13% 13%
Entergy Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3 7% 11% 12% 13%
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 10% 12% 13% 13%
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 4% 11% 12% 13%
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Ba2 5% 10% 11% 12%
Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 11% 13% 12% 12%
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. LDC A2 11% 11% 12% 12%
Ohio Power Company T&D Baa1 25% 14% 13% 12%
Southern Company (The) Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 9% 11% 11% 12%
Georgia Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 12% 12% 12% 12%
Alabama Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 12% 12% 12% 12%
Southern California Edison Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 8% 12% 12% 12%
NextEra Energy, Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa1 10% 11% 11% 12%
Wisconsin Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 13% 13% 12% 12%
West Penn Power Company T&D Baa1 17% 13% 12% 12%
San Diego Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 9% 10% 11% 12%
Interstate Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 10% 9% 9% 12%

NOTE: GAAP adjusted ROE, not regulated ROE, does not adjust for goodwill or impairments.

SOURCE: Moody's; company filings

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

8          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 8

Highest (over 30%) and lowest (less than 20%) equity level as a % of total assets (ranked by 7-year average) [NOTE: Book equity is not
adjusted for goodwill or impairments]

Company Name Sector Rating

1-year
average
(2013)

3-year average
(2013 - 2011)

5-year
average

(2013 - 2009)

7-year
average

(2013 - 2007)
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. T&D Baa1 48% 47% 48% 50%
Yankee Gas Services Company LDC Baa1 41% 42% 43% 43%
Texas-New Mexico Power Company T&D Baa1 43% 43% 43% 43%
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC T&D Baa1 40% 41% 41% 43%
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 37% 38% 39% 40%
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1 25% 30% 34% 40%
Black Hills Power, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3 38% 38% 37% 38%
ALLETE, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3 38% 37% 37% 38%
Central Maine Power Company T&D A3 39% 38% 38% 38%
MGE Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated NR 39% 37% 38% 38%
Duke Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3 36% 36% 37% 38%
Jersey Central Power & Light Company T&D Baa2 32% 33% 36% 38%
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 36% 37% 37% 37%
Public Service Company of Colorado Vertically Integrated Utility A3 37% 37% 37% 37%
Virginia Electric and Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 37% 37% 37% 35%
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A1 34% 34% 34% 35%
PacifiCorp Vertically Integrated Utility A3 36% 35% 35% 35%
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2 35% 34% 34% 34%
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 37% 36% 34% 34%
Empire District Electric Company (The) Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 35% 34% 34% 34%
Great Plains Energy Incorporated Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2 35% 35% 34% 34%
Nevada Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 32% 33% 33% 33%
Tampa Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 34% 33% 33% 33%
Wisconsin Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 34% 33% 32% 33%
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 29% 28% 31% 33%
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 31% 30% 33% 33%
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 36% 35% 34% 33%
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 59% 40% 35% 33%
El Paso Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 34% 32% 32% 33%
IDACORP, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 34% 33% 33% 33%
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 34% 34% 34% 33%
Commonwealth Edison Company T&D Baa1 31% 32% 32% 33%
Georgia Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 33% 33% 33% 33%
CMS Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2 20% 19% 18% 18%
Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc. Holdco - Diversified  17% 16% 16% 16%
CenterPoint Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 20% 19% 17% 15%
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLCT&D A3 9% 15% 15% 15%
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1 13% 15% 14% 13%

SOURCE: Moody's; company filings

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

9          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 9

Highest (over 30%) and lowest (less than 15%) ratio of FFO to debt (ranked by 7-year average)

Company Name Sector Rating

1-year
average
(2013)

3-year
average

(2013
- 2011)

5-year
average
(2013 -
2009)

7-year
average
(2013 -
2007)

Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 32% 34% 42% 42%
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 29% 30% 31% 42%
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1 30% 34% 32% 37%
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2 28% 34% 37% 37%
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 23% 27% 32% 36%
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 34% 35% 35% 35%
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1 42% 37% 35% 34%
Southern California Edison Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 32% 33% 35% 32%
Madison Gas and Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 39% 35% 34% 31%
PECO Energy Company T&D A2 29% 31% 33% 31%
Dominion Resources Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 16% 17% 16% 14%
Entergy Texas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 15% 14% 12% 14%
Monongahela Power Company T&D Baa2 13% 16% 15% 14%
CMS Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2 18% 16% 15% 14%
Appalachian Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 15% 13% 14% 14%
Pennsylvania Electric Company T&D Baa2 15% 14% 12% 13%
NiSource Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 15% 14% 14% 13%
Puget Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 14% 12% 12% 13%
Toledo Edison Company T&D Baa3 10% 10% 8% 13%
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company T&D Baa3 11% 11% 12% 13%
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1 14% 15% 13% 12%

SOURCE: Moody's; company filings

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

10          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 10

Highest (over 4.5x) and lowest (less than 3.0x) ratio of debt to EBITDA (ranked by 1-year average, 2013, to focus on more recent
performance)

Company Name Sector Rating

 1-year
average
(2013)  

 3-year
average

(2013 - 2011)  

 5-year
average

(2013 - 2009)  

 7-year
average

(2013 - 2007)
Berkshire Hathaway Energy Company Holdco - Diversified A3 7.1  5.8  5.6  5.3
FirstEnergy Corp. Holdco - Diversified Baa3 6.0  5.2  4.8  4.4
Wisconsin Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 5.9  6.1  5.6  5.0
Entergy Texas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 5.8  6.1  6.2  6.1
Monongahela Power Company T&D Baa2 5.6  5.2  5.7  6.0
NiSource Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2 5.2  5.5  5.4  5.5
PPL Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3 5.1  4.9  5.1  4.6
Appalachian Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 5.0  5.0  5.2  5.4
Progress Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 4.9  5.6   5.1  4.9
Puget Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3 4.9  5.6  5.9  5.6
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company T&D Baa3 4.9  5.2  4.7  4.2
Northwest Natural Gas Company LDC A3 4.8  4.8  4.5  4.2
Jersey Central Power & Light Company T&D Baa2 4.7  5.5  4.2  3.6
NorthWestern Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A3 4.7  4.5  4.4  4.3
Pepco Holdings, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3 4.7  5.1  5.2  5.2
Laclede Gas Company LDC A3 4.7  5.5  5.3  5.6
Atlantic City Electric Company T&D Baa2 4.7  4.9  4.8  4.7
Nevada Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 4.6  4.6  4.9  5.0
Black Hills Power, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3 2.9  3.2  3.8  3.6
Virginia Electric and Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 2.9  3.1  3.4  3.4
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 2.9  3.3  3.3  3.4
Texas-New Mexico Power Company T&D Baa1 2.9  2.9  3.2  3.3
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.9  2.9  2.9  3.0
Cleco Power LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A3 2.9  3.2  3.6  3.7
Consumers Energy Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.9  3.1  3.3  3.5
Alabama Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.8  2.9  3.0  3.1
Public Service Electric and Gas Company T&D A2 2.8  3.0  3.2  3.3
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2 2.8  2.7  2.5  2.4
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 2.8  3.1  3.3  3.6
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1 2.8  2.9  3.4  3.6
PECO Energy Company T&D A2 2.8  3.0  2.6  2.6
Northern States Power Company (Wisconsin) Vertically Integrated Utility A2 2.8  2.9  2.8  2.8
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.8  3.1  3.2  3.1
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2 2.7  3.0  3.1  3.3
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2 2.7  2.8  2.5  2.5
West Penn Power Company T&D Baa1 2.7  3.3  3.3  3.4
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2 2.7  2.8  2.7  2.3
Tampa Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2 2.6  2.7  2.8  2.9
Arizona Public Service Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3 2.6  2.9  3.1  3.3
New York State Electric and Gas Corporation T&D A3 2.6  2.9  3.2  4.3
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3 2.5  2.2  2.0  1.9
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.4  2.7  2.6  2.6
Ohio Power Company T&D Baa1 2.4  2.8  3.1  3.3
Madison Gas and Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1 2.4  2.8  2.8  2.9
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1 2.4  2.3  2.4  2.2
MGE Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated NR 2.3  2.7  2.9  3.1
Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation T&D Baa1 2.3  2.9  3.0  3.5
Public Service Enterprise Group Incorporated Holdco - Diversified Baa2 2.3  2.3  2.3  2.4
NSTAR Electric Company T&D A2 2.2  2.6  2.7  2.8
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1 2.2  2.5  2.4  2.5
Mississippi Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1 (3.2)  3.5  3.4  3.1

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

11          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Exhibit 11

List of Companies (NOTE: in our appendix tables, we exclude utilities with private ratings)

Company Name Sector Rating
Berkshire Hathaway Energy Company Holdco - Diversified A3
Black Hills Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa1
Dominion Resources Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2
DTE Energy Company Holdco - Diversified A3
Entergy Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3
Exelon Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa2
FirstEnergy Corp. Holdco - Diversified Baa3
Hawaiian Electric Industries, Inc. Holdco - Diversified  NR
Integrys Energy Group, Inc. Holdco - Diversified A3
NextEra Energy, Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa1
NiSource Inc. Holdco - Diversified Baa2
PPL Corporation Holdco - Diversified Baa3
Public Service Enterprise Group Incorporated Holdco - Diversified Baa2
Sempra Energy Holdco - Diversified Baa1
 
Alliant Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Ameren Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2
American Electric Power Company, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
CenterPoint Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Cleco Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
CMS Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2
Consolidated Edison, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Duke Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Edison International Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
Great Plains Energy Incorporated Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa2
IDACORP, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
MGE Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated  NR
Northeast Utilities Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Pepco Holdings, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3
PG&E Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
PNM Resources, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3
Progress Energy, Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Questar Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2
SCANA Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa3
Southern Company (The) Holdco - Primarily Regulated Baa1
Wisconsin Energy Corporation Holdco - Primarily Regulated A2
Xcel Energy Inc. Holdco - Primarily Regulated A3
   
Alabama Gas Corporation LDC A2
Atmos Energy Corporation LDC A2
DTE Gas Company LDC Aa3
Laclede Gas Company LDC A3
New Jersey Natural Gas Company LDC Aa2
Northern Natural Gas Company [Private] LDC A2
Northwest Natural Gas Company LDC A3
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. LDC A2
South Jersey Gas Company LDC A2
Southern California Gas Company LDC A1
Southwest Gas Corporation LDC A3
UGI Utilities, Inc. LDC A2
Washington Gas Light Company LDC A1
Wisconsin Gas LLC [Private] LDC A1
Yankee Gas Services Company LDC Baa1
   
AEP Texas Central Company T&D Baa1
AEP Texas North Company T&D Baa1
Atlantic City Electric Company T&D Baa2

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

12          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company T&D A3
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC T&D A3
Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation T&D A2
Central Maine Power Company T&D A3
Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company (The) T&D Baa3
Commonwealth Edison Company T&D Baa1
Connecticut Light and Power Company T&D Baa1
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. T&D A2
Dayton Power & Light Company T&D Baa3
Delmarva Power & Light Company T&D Baa1
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. T&D Baa1
Jersey Central Power & Light Company T&D Baa2
Metropolitan Edison Company T&D Baa1
Monongahela Power Company T&D Baa2
New York State Electric and Gas Corporation T&D A3
NSTAR Electric Company T&D A2
Ohio Edison Company T&D Baa1
Ohio Power Company T&D Baa1
Oncor Electric Delivery Company LLC T&D Baa1
Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. T&D A3
PECO Energy Company T&D A2
Pennsylvania Electric Company T&D Baa2
Pennsylvania Power Company T&D Baa1
Potomac Edison Company (The) T&D Baa2
Potomac Electric Power Company T&D Baa1
Public Service Electric and Gas Company T&D A2
Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation T&D Baa1
Texas-New Mexico Power Company T&D Baa1
Toledo Edison Company T&D Baa3
West Penn Power Company T&D Baa1
Western Massachusetts Electric Company T&D A3
Alabama Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
ALLETE, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Appalachian Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Arizona Public Service Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Avista Corp. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Black Hills Power, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Cleco Power LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Consumers Energy Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
DTE Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Duke Energy Florida, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Duke Energy Progress, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility A1
El Paso Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Empire District Electric Company (The) Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Entergy Arkansas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Entergy Louisiana, LLC Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Entergy Mississippi, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Ba2
Entergy Texas, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3
Florida Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Georgia Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Gulf Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Idaho Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Indiana Michigan Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Interstate Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Kansas City Power & Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Kentucky Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

13          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

Madison Gas and Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
MidAmerican Energy Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Mississippi Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Nevada Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Northern States Power Company (Minnesota) Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Northern States Power Company (Wisconsin) Vertically Integrated Utility A2
NorthWestern Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Pacific Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
PacifiCorp Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Portland General Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A3
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Public Service Company of Colorado Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Public Service Company of New Hampshire Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Public Service Company of New Mexico Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Public Service Company of Oklahoma Vertically Integrated Utility A3
Puget Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa3
Puget Sound Energy, Inc. Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
San Diego Gas & Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Sierra Pacific Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
South Carolina Electric & Gas Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Southern California Edison Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Southwestern Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa2
Southwestern Public Service Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Tampa Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Tucson Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Union Electric Company Vertically Integrated Utility Baa1
Virginia Electric and Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A2
Wisconsin Electric Power Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Wisconsin Power and Light Company Vertically Integrated Utility A1
Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Vertically Integrated Utility A1

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

14          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

© 2015 Moody’s Corporation, Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., Moody’s Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, “MOODY’S”). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES (“MIS”) ARE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE
CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY’S
(“MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS”) MAY INCLUDE MOODY’S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-
LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY’S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET
VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL
FACT. MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED
BY MOODY’S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT
RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT
RATINGS NOR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY’S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS
AND PUBLISHES MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND
EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO
CONSIDER MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY’S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR
OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED
OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE
FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY’S PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY’S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well
as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided “AS IS” without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it
uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However,
MOODY’S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody’s Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any
indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any
such information, even if MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a
particular credit rating assigned by MOODY’S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY’S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory
losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the
avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY’S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents,
representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH
RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY’S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody’s Corporation (“MCO”), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including
corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating,
agreed to pay to Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,500 to approximately $2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain
policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS’s ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and
rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at
www.moodys.com under the heading “Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy.”

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY’S affiliate, Moody’s Investors Service Pty
Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody’s Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided
only to “wholesale clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to
MOODY’S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a “wholesale client” and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly
disseminate this document or its contents to “retail clients” within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY’S credit rating is an opinion as to the
creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for “retail
clients” to make any investment decision based on MOODY’S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

For Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. (“MJKK”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody’s Overseas Holdings
Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody’s SF Japan K.K. (“MSFJ”) is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical
Rating Organization (“NRSRO”). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a
NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan
Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred
stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees
ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

Schedule SG-4



MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROJECT FINANCE

15          10 MARCH 2015 US REGULATED UTILITIES: LOWER AUTHORIZED EQUITY RETURNS WILL NOT HURT NEAR-TERM CREDIT PROFILES

ANALYST CONTACTS

NEW YORK 212-553-1653

Mihoko Manabe 212-553-1942
Senior Vice President
mihoko.manabe@moodys.com

Michael Haggarty 212-553-7172
Associate Managing Director
michael.haggerty@moodys.com

William L. Hess 212-553-3837
Managing Director - Utilities
william.hess@moodys.com

Schedule SG-4


	Schedule SG-1.pdf
	WACC

	Schedule SG-2.pdf
	Cap. Struct. 

	Schedule SG-3.pdf
	WCLTD Sch 6 




